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CENTRAL ADniNlSTRATlUE TRIBUNAL;PRINC1PAL BENCH.

0,A. NO. 821/94

New Delhi this the 19th day of Dac,94.

Shri N.U. Krishnan, Vico ChairmanCA).

Shri C.3. Roy, f1ember(3).

Hoop Chand Saini,
S/o Shri Ghosi Ram,
R/o C-2i(B), New Plultan Nagar,

• •. Pa tit i oner,

By Advocate Shri Sant Lai,

Versus

1, The Union of India, through
Tha Sscratary,
Ministry of Communication,
Department of Talecommunication,
Dak Bhauan,
Neu Delhi.

//3)

2, The Advisor (H.R.D.)
Telecom Commission, D.O.T,^
Sanchar Bhauan,
Nr^.! Del hi - ••• Respondents.

By Advocate Shri 1*1.1^. Sudan, Additional Standing Counsel,

ORDER (ORAL)

Shri N.V. Krishnan

The applicant had appeared in the departmemtol

examination of 3A0 Part-I. Hq was informed that in papst

VI he had obtained 76 marks and that, therefore, ha did not

qualify in the examination. Subsequently, after he mad© a

request for retotalling, he uas informed on 3,6.'993 (Ann,3)

that he had secured 81 marks in that paper. As tha qualifyir^^

marks are 40?^ of 200 marks assigned to this paper, he uas ,

informed that he had qualified. To his surprise, ho was,

, houever, informed later on, by the impugned order dated

I 8.2.1994 (Annexure A-l) that he had secured only 76 merka in
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paper VI and that he had not qualified in the axaDination

and that the earlier cctmnunication dated 3,6.1993 (Annssura

A-3) should bo treated as uithdraun. Aggrieved by this

letter, he has filed this O.A. for a direction to quash tho

impugned Annexure A-1 order and to direct the respondents to

declare that hehas qualified in this examination.

2. The respondents have filed a reply contesting this

claim. It is stated that he has, in fact, secured only 7S

marks. He was, no doubt, informed by the Annexura A3 letter

that he had secured 81 marks and not 76, This was dons uhen

he asked for a retotalling. It uas^ later on, found that

the answer script was not merely retotalled but was revalued

unauthorisedly and 81 marks wore awarded to him by revaluaticn.

Hence, the Annexure A-3 letter was cancelled by the Annexuro

A-1 letter. It is also stated by the respondents that

similarly circumstanced persons had filed O.As 85/95 to 88/94

(Ued Parkash and Others V3, Union of India 4 other cases)

which were dismissed on 17.5.1994 by another Bench vide the

Annexure H-3 order. Hence, it was prayed that tho O.A. bg

dismissed.

3. To find out the truth, we directed the resoondsnts

to produce the answer scripts^ which has been done. It has
also been seen by the learned counsel for the applicant.

4. The present O.A. was heard along with O.A. 659/94

Oegdish Chander Vs. Union of India. That O.A. was also

dismissed by an order to which one of us (N.U. Krishnan)

was a party. However, when the answer paper of the applicant

was seen on that date, certain special features wero noticed

which distinguished it from Oagdish Chander's case. Ue,
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therefore, directed the respondents to produce tha

connected records which wss done,

5, Ue hsve heard the learned counsel for the parties,

6. The following observations are made after a perusai

of the answer scripts

(i) There is a table on the cover page of tho

answer script in which the marks are entered

by the examiner for each question and ths total

marks are mentioned. These entries relating

to ^ questions have been made in blue ink and

they add upto 76 marks, Tn this table, the

marks assigned to the first question about which

there is a dispute, are 29.

(ii) The examiner K.S, Rajagopal has signed on th£)

first page after recording the marks and ho

has also stated that he has rechecked it, Ail

this has been done in blue ink,

(iii) In the first question, there are four sub«

questions. They were given respectiv?Gly 5,5,4,

and 15 marks in bhe red ink addihg to 21,

^ (iv) The marks given to sub-questions 1 and 2 havo

been scored and the marks have been changed in

the same red ink to 8 and 7 marks respectively

so that there is an addition of 5 marks (3 irvarks

for sub-question (l) and 2 marks for the second

sub-question),

(v) The corrections made hsve been attested by

the examiner Shri K.S, Rajagopal in the same rad

i nk,
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(vi) Houever, the total of 29 marks in red ink

is left unchanged,

(vii) these marks are tick martrnrl nr scoroi by
green ink. The examiner has recorded tha

marks giv/en to the sub-questions at the and

of the question in green ink and has otruck

the total as ® 8+7+4+15=34 ° and has aignad

in green ink.

(viii) It is this total of 34 marks that has bean

carried to the first page to the tabla, Tor

tha first question the marks shoun in grsan

ink is 34 and the total is shoun as 81, This

has been duly signed by the examiner in grsan

ink.

It uas this circumstance that led us to

conclude^ prima facie that there is a difference batusan this
answer paper and the answer paper of Shri ^agdish Chandor in

O.A. 659/94, We felt that the charges and corrections mad®

could be consistent with the claim of the applicant that

there uas no revaluation but only a retotalling. In other

words,/the individual marks given to the first question had

not been added correctly in the first instance. It is only

when it uas taken up for retotalling at the request of the

applicant that the correct rintu of 34 marks for the first

question uas arrived at,

7, At a subsequent hearing, ue directed the

respondents to produce the records in which they carra to the

conclusion that this was a case of revaluation and not

retotalling, to find out how such conclusion was arrived at^
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8. The laarnsd counsel for the respondents produc
for our perusal the records of the department. U reyaals
that the answer paper was sent to the examiner Shri K.3.
Rajagopal in connection with the applicant's requast for
retotalling. Re then sent his reply on 25,5,1993, That

reply reads as undarS

"^Sub: Re-checking/Re-totalling of marks of ans uor
book of Roll No, HTC-225 (Security No.152109)
in paper VI of 3A0 Part-I Examination hold in
October, 1992,

RefS Your letter No, 9-1/93-OE dt. 4.5.93.

Dear Sir,

Kindly refer to your letter cited aboue on
the subject, I have reviewed the answer book of
the above candidate, comments are as undor.

On a review, I find that the candidate

deserves a total of (8*7*»'4*15) = 34 (thirty four)
marks for question No.1, for the way the answer

is presented.

The answer book is returned herewith duly

corrected as desired.

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/- Q
( K,S. RA3AG0PAL)

9. He, therefore, urged that this reply of the exaniner

reveals that a revaluation has been done and not mera

retotalling. Therefore, the revalued marks of 61 should

not be taken into account for any paper.

10, It is on these facts we have to determine as to

whether this is a case of retotalling or this is a case cf

revaluation which admittedly is prohibited by the rules,
I I
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1i , The learned counsel for the applicant subirittod that

it has been lav/arred in para 4,6 of the 0«A, aa fcll0u3«>

"That in uieu of the communication dated S«'6«"93
and 10.8.93 (Annexuxes A-3 and A-4), the
applicant has secured qualifying marks of 40/^
in each paper and 45% in the aggregate aa
prescribed in the Rules and he is entitled to

be declared as qualified".

Hq points out that the respondents have not givarj any

reply to this averment. The applicant has, therefore,

contended in the rejoinder that, in the circumstancO;, the

respondents should be deemed to have admitted this svermant.

12. Ue are of the view that the reply of the respondents

has to be read as a uhole. I'lerely because a specific reply

has not been given to paras 4.6 of the O.A. it cennot be

held that the respondents have admitted this allegation.

Their case as mentioned in para 2 is fully set out under

heading 'facts of the case'

13. The learned counsel for the applicant also submits

that there is no indication that there has been actually any

revaluation. The reply dated 25.5.1993 of Shri Pajagopai

cannot be interpreted to indicate that there is en admission

of revaluation. That apart, he also argues that, in any. caso,
the examiner himself has stated that he has given the maXks

which the candidate deserved. In other words, no favour

has been done. That being'the case, the higher marks given
by the examiner cannot be ignored^because they are marks which
the applicant should have got in the first instance and the
applicant has the right to retain those marks.

14. Ue have considered the rival contentions. Th® only
question for consideration is whether this is a case of

revaluation or uhether the marks hsva bean only ratotdled.

"• i.^
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this examiner did not merely retotal the marks already

given but reviewed the marks given end found that the

candidate deserved higher marks. Hence, he corrected the

marks and revalued the answer paper. The learned counsel

for the respondents points out that, in fact, a mistake

was committed by the Department itself in sending the

answer paper of the applicant to the original examiner Shri

Rajagopal, The rules regarding these examinations are givan

in the P&T Manual, Vol.IU in Appendix 37 Part-I, i^xtracts

are at Annexure R-I, Rule 14(d) requires that in such cases

®the retotalling and verification of marks should ba done by

an officer other than the one who had originally valued tha

answer scripts concorned". Rule 15 does not permif; ravaluation

of answer scripts under any circumstanco.

16. That there has been a revaluation can be established

even otherwise. The case of the applicant is that whan tho

answer script was first valued, the examiner had g;Iv8n only

5 marks each for sub-questions 1 and 2 of the first questiony

but that he revised those marks then and there to and 7

respectivsly and that there was no revaluation later on. H-'wet/ss,',

the examiner failed to correctly total the marks given for tho

four^questions. Instead of recording the correct total of
34 marks, he recorded only 29 marks. This, he corroctod when :

he received the script again for retotalling.

17. Uo find this explanation to be highly improbable

specially for two reasons.

Tirstly, the total of 29 marks for the first question
happens to be the total of the marks given to the sjb-questions
before marks for sub-questions 1 and 2 were enhanced, i.e.
5^5^4'0.15 =, 29. It would have been different if the total was

struck initially at 24 marks and later it was corrected to read
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as 29. For, it could then have been held that thoro was

a genuine totalling mistake and 5 marks to one of tha

sub-questions had not been taken into account. "Jhat is

not the situation here.

Secondly, assuming that^uhen the answer scxiptuas

still with the examiner (i.e. long before the applicrnt sado

his r equest)^ the marks given for sub—questions 1 and 2 tiora ,
raised to 8 and 7 on rechecking of the valuation, it is

highly improbable that the examiner uould not have^sinul-

taneously corrected the total marks to read as particula-iy

uhon he has taken the precaution to authenticate tho

corrections by affixing his full signature. One uould hovs

"i? expected him to have corrected *29* to read as '34® and

authenticate it too by red ink. Therefore, it is quite clear

that the enhancement of the marks to sub-questions 1 and 2

was made at a later date when the examiner reviewed it on

25.5.1993, In other words, there was a revaluation.

18. Wq notice from Rule 15 of the P&T Planual, Vol. IV

(Annexure R-l) that revaluation of answer scripts la not

permissible in any case or under any circumstance). That ru.lo

is not under challenge in this O.A, Therefore, even if it

P is contended that the applicant deserved the higher marke,

the applicant cannot get the benefit of the higher Darks if

it is established that this has been done by reveluation.

19. Ua are s.atisfied that the applicant has been givon

81 marks by revaluation, which is not permissible. Hence,

the Annexure-1 letter cannot be faulted.

20. The O.A. has no merit and is dismissed. Ps)o costs^

\ ^ ^ 17'

(C.3. 'ROY) 'fN.U. KRISHNAI
[»lEfiBER(3) UICE CHAIBJ»IAN(A)

•SRO«


